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CIRCULAR

Sub: Primary LeadershipDevelopment Progr',un (PLDP) Core Session for principals ofMCD schools for the

month of September' 2024 for 6 zones: Karol Bagh, City-SP, South, West, Naiafgarh, & Central

SCERT Delhi has initiated the Primary Leadership Development Program (PLDP) for principals and In-Charges of

MCD schools. The objective of the P LDP program is the development of the leadership competencies of the
Principals and In-Charges, and a constantj0111mey of growth and improvement in the school.

Obiectives:
l. Building strong team connections by practicing active listening.
2. Strengthening role of principal as academic leader through goal setting for student learning.
3. Sharing best practices and reflections from classroom observation

Schedule:
Date
Time
Reporting Time
Venue

13thSeptember 2024
: 8:45 AM - 1:45 PM
: 8:30 AM
: GBSSS Varun Marg, Defence Colony, New Delhi (School ID -1924014)

Expected Participants : 97
Name ofCoordinator : Ms. Aarti Chand, BRP

Concerned DDE's are requested to ensure that all participants are present for the above sessions for the full

day.
Annexure — I includes the list of Facilitators and Management Team for PLDP Core Program.

Dr. Nahar ingh

Joint Direc or,SCERT

Date: !2 12-'y
Copy to:

I . PS to Secretary (Education)
2. PS to Director (Education), MCD
3. PS to Director (SCERT)
4. Director (Education), MCD
5. Addl DE (Schools), School Branch, DOE
6. Nodal officer, INSET cell, SCERT
7. Nodal Officer, CSL, SCERT
8. All concerned Principals/HoS of MCD schools
9. WIM of SCERT, Delhi
IO. Guard File

Dr. Naha ingli

Joint Direc or, SCERT
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Name
Sneh Lata

Saraswati Pokhriyal
Indu Batra

Rajesh Dwivedi
Shefali Sabharwal

Mohammad Fatima
Devendra Kumar Mishra

Ram Dayal Garg

Nadra Begun

Alka chugh
Bindu Chawla

Sumrat Lal Meena
Sheeba Niamat

Rashmi Gupta

Naseem Bano

Sunita

Sh.Rajender Singh tanwar
Seema Sharma

Seema

Ravita Yadav
Kiran Bala Sharma

Neelam Gupta

Bhoor Singh Meena
Sarla Bhat

Kuldeep Singh
Savita Rohilla

Mahendri Anand
Sangeeta Sharma

Ravinder Singh

Vandana Tikku
Saroj Bala

Sunita Rani

Anita
Mukti Toppo

Vijaya Lakshmi

Anita Devi

Promila Rajani

Kripal Singh
K Sriranjini

Anita Kumari

Harsh Bala

Nisha Gautam
Anju Sachdeva

Facilitators for Central Zone

School Name

MCD Pratibha School Seva Nagar N Block
MCD Primary School. Madanpur Khadar Phase-3, girls

MCD Primary School co-edu, Andrewsganj, Delhi

MCD Primary School Kalkaji central

MCD Primary Co Ed School Bagh Nathu Singh Kotla Mubarakpur

MCD Primary school Bharat Nagar Boys

MCD Primary School Sarai Jullena

MCD Primary School, Tughalakabad Extension NO--2 (Girls)

MCD.Pry school zakir Nagar Urdu I

MCD Primary School, pul pehladpur-l

MWD Primary School Krishna Market G Block

MCD school Harkesh Nagar-I

MCD PS Noor nagar hindi &urd I

MCD PS Meethapur Village I

MCD PS Abul Fazal Hindi Girls

Tuglakabad village girl's school

Facilitators for Najafgarh
MCD primay. School,kutub vihar girls

MCD Primary School, Madhu Vihar-ll
MCPS samalka girls school

MCD Primary School, Ghumanhera Girls

MCD Primary School, Dwarka sector 7, Delhi

MCD Primary School, Tajpur khurd, Delhi

MCPS Dichaon Kalan Boys

MCPS Khaira NO 2

MCPS Mahipalpur Boys
Mcps pochanpur girls

MCD Primary boys school, Sagarpur West-2

MCPS Ghumanhera Girls

MCD PS Kutub vihar boys

MCPS Bamnoli

MCD Primary School MCPS New Roshan Pura -l
Facilitators for South Zone

Nigam pratibha vidyalaya Gautam Nagar

MCD Primary School sector 4 R.k.puram
MCD Primary co-ed school Bhati Village

Nigam Pratibha Vidyalaya CPWD girls Vasant vihar
MCD Primary Coed School R.K.Puram Sector -2

MCD Primary Coed School R.K.Puram Sector -l

C Primary School Satbari New Delhi

MCD PS Telugu Primary School

MCD PS Katwaria Sarai Boys

MCD co education Begumpur

Facilitators for West Zone
MCD Primary school road no 66/11 Punjabi bagh school (Boys)

MCD Primary School, JJ -l Tagore Garden A D block.

Annexure I

School ID
1958003

1958148
1958016
1958084

1958007

1958039

1958040

1958099

1958059

1958102
1958025
1958151

1958049

1958122

1958053

1958086

1757223

1757212

1757238
1757192
1757211

1757180

1757153

1757118

1757259

1757196

1757170

1757192

1757469

1757240
1 757102

1959026

1959049

1959089

1959054

1959047

1959036

1959084
1959161

1959066

1959033

1 556089
1 556047
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Sarwat Parveen

Anita Rani
Ram Kumar Gupta

Mukesh Kumar Bansal

Mukesh Kumar Singh
Asha Hans

Rajeshwari Goel

Sneh Kumar
Veena Gandhi

Shashi

Poonam Jain
Simmi Khanna

Kailash

Hare Krishna Manjhi
Mohammad Azam Khan

Tanveeruddin
Suman Sharma

Chand Bibi
Nighat Izhar Khan
Bacchan Singh

Roshan Zameer Saba

Govind Ram

Aarti Sharma

Anita Rani

Kamlesh Kumari
Suman Johri

Kamal Kishore Nim
Seema Rani

Mamta Sethi

Anju

Anju Bhatia

Rachna Mohan
Anju Dewan

Babu Lal
Sarita Dahiya

Neha saini

Name
Dr. Nandita Deb

Mrs. Neeraj Kalra

Mrs. Neelam Jasra

Mrs. Deepika Bhandari
Mrs. Prity Saxena

Mrs. Poonam Anand
Mrs. Sangita Shil

Mrs. Sita Visweswaran
Mrs. Sunita Bhargav

MCD Primary School Vishal Enclave

MCD Primary School, Tihar Village No-I

MCD Primary School, Uttam Nagar old I

MCD Primary School, Posangi Pur

MCD Primary School Hastsal Village NO-I II

MCD Primary School madipur Village I-I

MCD primary school, Bindapur village I

MCD Primary School, Tilak Nagar no I first

MCD Primary School, NPV New Choukhandi

MCPS Raghubir Nagar-II
MCD PS DIA Janak Puri

MCD Co-ed Primary School , 1212 Paschim Puri ,ND-63

Facilitators from City-SP
MCD Primary School Mcps Kharia Mohalla

MCD Primary School Mcps Model Basti (Boys )

MCD Primary School Mcps Ludlow Castle

MCD Primary School (Boys), Anand Nagar
MCD Primary School Mcd Utkrisht Vidyalaya (Co-Ed), Gulabibagh
MCD Primary School Utkrisht Vidyalaya Turkman Road No 2

Ali Road

MCPS Rouse Avenue
MCD PS Deputy Ganj coed

MCPS Nawab Ganj

MCD PS Sh. S.S. Jain Kanya Pathshala

Facilitators from Karol Bagh
MCD Primary School N.P.V Girls Pyare Lal Road

MCD Primary School Dcm Co-Ed Gaushala Road Kishan Ganj
MCD Primary School Nigam Utkrisht Vidyalaya, Pahar Ganj New
MCD Primary School Mc Primary Girls School-Anand Parvat-l Kbz

MCD Primary School Shivnagar Karol Bagh
MCD Primary School Joshi Road

MCD Primary School Ashoka Park Extension

Girls

MCD Primary School E Block Naraina
MCD Nigam pratibha vidyalaya 28 block west Patel Nagar

MCD Primary Boys School Anand Parvat

MCD PS Salwan Junior School

MCD Nigam pratibha prathmik bal vidyalaya ramesh nagar no. -l

Management Team
Role

Nodal Officer, Cell for School Leadershi (CSL), SCERT
Facilitator Develo er

Facilitator Developer
Facilitator Develo er

Facilitator Developer
Facilitator Developer
Facilitator Developer
Facilitator Developer
Facilitator Developer

1556071
1556040

1758433
1556014
15561 15

1556083

1556137
1 556056

1556053

1556077
1556025
1556080

2161044

2161082

1253072

2160319

2161045

2162003

2162093

2162006

2161052
1253071

2162102

2160053

2160051
2161025

2160067

2160059

2160038

1556152

1556154
2 160033

2160002

2160068

2160342

1556153
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Mrs. Viajyla.xmi Parihar

Mrs. Harsh Pahwa

Ms. Nari Kamakshi
Mr. MD Jane Alam
Mr. Utsav Kumar

Mrs. Mohita Jaiswal

Mrs. Jasmeet Walia
Mr. Vivek Dixit
Mr. Sree Kumar

Facilitator Develo er

Facilitator Develo er

Creatnet Education
Creatnet Education

Creatnet Education

Creatnet Education

Creatnet Education

Creatnet Education

Creatnet Education


