

State Council of Educational Research and Training

(An autonomous organization under Govt. of NCT of Delhi) Varun Marg, Defence Colony, New Delhi 110024

https://scert.delhi.gov.in

F.No.-3(3)(iv)/PLDP/INSET/SCERT/2022-23/ 6402-11

Dat

Date: 12/09/2024

CIRCULAR

Sub: <u>Primary Leadership Development Program (PLDP) Core Session for principals of MCD schools for the</u> month of September' 2024 for 6 zones: Karol Bagh, City-SP, South, West, Najafgarh, & Central

SCERT Delhi has initiated the Primary Leadership Development Program (PLDP) for principals and In-Charges of MCD schools. The objective of the PLDP program is the development of the leadership competencies of the Principals and In-Charges, and a constant journey of growth and improvement in the school.

Objectives:

1. Building strong team connections by practicing active listening.

2. Strengthening role of principal as academic leader through goal setting for student learning.

3. Sharing best practices and reflections from classroom observation

Schedule:

Date Time

: 13th September 2024 : 8:45 AM - 1:45 PM

Reporting Time

: 8:30 AM

Venue

: GBSSS Varun Marg, Defence Colony, New Delhi (School ID -1924014)

Expected Participants: 9

Name of Coordinator

: Ms. Aarti Chand, BRP

Concerned DDE's are requested to ensure that all participants are present for the above sessions for the full day.

Annexure - I includes the list of Facilitators and Management Team for PLDP Core Program.

Dr. Nahar Singh Joint Director, SCERT

F.No.-3(3)(iv)/PLDP/INSET/SCERT/2022-23/ 6402-11

Date: 12/09/24

Copy to:

- 1. PS to Secretary (Education)
- 2. PS to Director (Education), MCD
- 3. PS to Director (SCERT)
- 4. Director (Education), MCD
- 5. Addl DE (Schools), School Branch, DOE
- 6. Nodal officer, INSET Cell, SCERT
- 7. Nodal Officer, CSL, SCERT
- 8. All concerned Principals/HoS of MCD schools
- 9. WIM of SCERT, Delhi
- 10. Guard File

Dr. Nahar Singh

Joint Director, SCERT

			Annexure			
		Facilitators for Central Zone	Ta			
S.No	Name	School Name	School ID			
1	Sneh Lata	MCD Pratibha School Seva Nagar N Block	1958003			
2	Saraswati Pokhriyal	MCD Primary School. Madanpur Khadar Phase-3, girls	1958148			
3	Indu Batra	MCD Primary School co-edu, Andrewsganj, Delhi	1958016			
4	Rajesh Dwivedi	MCD Primary School Kalkaji central	1958084			
5	Shefali Sabharwal	MCD Primary Co Ed School Bagh Nathu Singh Kotla Mubarakpur	1958007			
6	Mohammad Fatima	MCD Primary school Bharat Nagar Boys	1958039			
7	Devendra Kumar Mishra	MCD Primary School Sarai Jullena	1958040			
8	Ram Dayal Garg	MCD Primary School, Tughalakabad Extension NO2 (Girls)	1958099			
9	Nadra Begun	MCD.Pry school zakir Nagar Urdu 1	1958059			
10	Alka chugh	MCD Primary School, pul pehladpur-1	1958102			
11	Bindu Chawla	MCD Primary School Krishna Market G Block	1958025			
12	Sumrat Lal Meena	MCD school Harkesh Nagar-1	1958151			
13	Sheeba Niamat	MCD PS Noor nagar hindi &urd 1	1958049			
14	Rashmi Gupta	MCD PS Meethapur Village 1	1958122			
15	Naseem Bano	MCD PS Abul Fazal Hindi Girls	1958053			
16	Sunita	Tuglakabad village girl's school	1958086			
Facilitators for Najafgarh						
17	Sh.Rajender singh tanwar	MCD primay. School, kutub vihar girls	1757223			
18	Seema Sharma	MCD Primary School, Madhu Vihar-II	1757212			
19	Seema	MCPS samalka girls school	1757238			
20	Ravita Yadav	MCD Primary School, Ghumanhera Girls	1757192			
21	Kiran Bala Sharma	MCD Primary School, Dwarka sector 7, Delhi	1757211			
22	Neelam Gupta	MCD Primary School, Tajpur khurd, Delhi	1757180			
23	Bhoor Singh Meena	MCPS Dichaon Kalan Boys	1757153			
24	Sarla Bhat	MCPS Khaira NO 2	1757118			
25	Kuldeep Singh	MCPS Mahipalpur Boys	1757259			
26	Savita Rohilla	Mcps pochanpur girls	1757196			
27	Mahendri Anand	MCD Primary boys school, Sagarpur West-2	1757170			
28	Sangeeta Sharma	MCPS Ghumanhera Girls	1757192			
29	Ravinder singh	MCD PS Kutub vihar boys	1757469			
30	Vandana Tikku	MCPS Bamnoli	1757240			
31	Saroj Bala	MCD Primary School MCPS New Roshan Pura -1	1757102			
	out of Data	Facilitators for South Zone	1737102			
32	Sunita Rani	Nigam pratibha vidyalaya Gautam Nagar	1959026			
33	Anita	MCD Primary School sector 4 R.k.puram	1959020			
34	Mukti Toppo	MCD Primary co-ed school Bhati Village	1959049			
35	Vijaya Lakshmi	Nigam Pratibha Vidyalaya CPWD girls Vasant vihar	1959089			
36	Anita Devi	MCD Primary Coed School R.K.Puram Sector -2	1959034			
37	Promila Rajani	MCD Primary Coed School R.K.Puram Sector -2 MCD Primary Coed School R.K.Puram Sector -1				
38		i	1959036			
39	Kripal Singh	M C Primary School Satbari New Delhi	1959084			
	K Sriranjini	MCD PS Telugu Primary School	1959161 1959066			
40	Anita Kumari	MCD PS Katwaria Sarai Boys				
41	Harsh Bala	MCD co education Begumpur	1959033			
Facilitators for West Zone						
42	Nisha Gautam	MCD Primary school road no 66/II Punjabi bagh school (Boys)	1556089			
43	Anju Sachdeva	MCD Primary School, JJ -1 Tagore Garden A D block.	1556047			

.

/			
44	Sarwat Parveen	MCD Primary School Vishal Enclave	1556071
45	Anita Rani	MCD Primary School, Tihar Village No-1	1556040
46	Ram Kumar Gupta	MCD Primary School, Uttam Nagar old1	1758433
47	Mukesh Kumar Bansal	 MCD Primary School, Posangi Pur 	1556014
48	Mukesh Kumar Singh	MCD Primary School Hastsal Village NO-1 II	1556115
49	Asha Hans	MCD Primary School madipur Village 1-1	1556083
50	Rajeshwari Goel	MCD primary school, Bindapur village 1	1556137
51	Sneh Kumar	MCD Primary School, Tilak Nagar no 1 first	1556056
52	Veena Gandhi	MCD Primary School, NPV New Choukhandi	1556053
53	Shashi	MCPS Raghubir Nagar-II	1556077
54	Poonam Jain	MCD PS D1A Janak Puri	1556025
55	Simmi Khanna	MCD Co-ed Primary School , 1212 Paschim Puri ,ND-63	1556080
		Facilitators from City-SP	
56	Kailash	MCD Primary School Mcps Kharia Mohalla	2161044
57	Hare Krishna Manjhi	MCD Primary School Mcps Model Basti (Boys)	2161082
58	Mohammad Azam Khan	MCD Primary School Mcps Ludlow Castle	1253072
59	Tanveeruddin	MCD Primary School (Boys), Anand Nagar	2160319
60	Suman Sharma	MCD Primary School Mcd Utkrisht Vidyalaya (Co-Ed), Gulabibagh	2161045
61	Chand Bibi	MCD Primary School Utkrisht Vidyalaya Turkman Road No 2	2162003
62	Nighat Izhar Khan	Ali Road	2162093
63	Bacchan Singh	MCPS Rouse Avenue	2162006
64	Roshan Zameer Saba	MCD PS Deputy Ganj coed	2161052
65	Govind Ram	MCPS Nawab Ganj	1253071
66	Aarti Sharma	MCD PS Sh. S.S. Jain Kanya Pathshala	2162102
		Facilitators from Karol Bagh	
67	Anita Rani	MCD Primary School N.P.V Girls Pyare Lal Road	2160053
68	Kamlesh Kumari	MCD Primary School Dcm Co-Ed Gaushala Road Kishan Ganj	2160051
69	Suman Johri	MCD Primary School Nigam Utkrisht Vidyalaya, Pahar Ganj New	2161025
70	Kamal Kishore Nim	MCD Primary School Mc Primary Girls School-Anand Parvat-I Kbz	2160067
71	Seema Rani	MCD Primary School Shivnagar Karol Bagh	2160059
72	Mamta Sethi	MCD Primary School Joshi Road	2160038
73	Anju	MCD Primary School Ashoka Park Extension	1556152
74	Anju Bhatia	Girls	1556154
75	Rachna Mohan	MCD Primary School E Block Naraina	2160033
76	Anju Dewan	MCD Nigam pratibha vidyalaya 28 block west Patel Nagar	2160002
77	Babu Lal	MCD Primary Boys School Anand Parvat	2160068
78	Sarita Dahiya	MCD PS Salwan Junior School	2160342
79	Neha saini	MCD Nigam pratibha prathmik bal vidyalaya ramesh nagar no1	1556153
		Management Team	
S. No	Name	Role	
80	Dr. Nandita Deb	Nodal Officer, Cell for School Leadership (CSL), SCERT	
81	Mrs. Neeraj Kalra	Facilitator Developer	
82	Mrs. Neelam Jasra	Facilitator Developer	
83	Mrs. Deepika Bhandari	Facilitator Developer	
84	Mrs. Prity Saxena	Facilitator Developer	
85	Mrs. Poonam Anand	Facilitator Developer	
86	Mrs. Sangita Shil	Facilitator Developer	
		Envillator Douglanor	
87	Mrs. Sita Visweswaran	Facilitator Developer	

89	Mrs. Viajylaxmi Parihar	Facilitator Developer
90	Mrs. Harsh Pahwa	Facilitator Developer
91	Ms. Nari Kamakshi	Creatnet Education
-92	Mr. MD Jane Alam	Creatnet Education
93	Mr. Utsav Kumar	Creatnet Education
94	Mrs. Mohita Jaiswal	Creatnet Education
95	Mrs. Jasmeet Walia	Creatnet Education
96	Mr. Vivek Dixit	Creatnet Education
97	Mr. Sree Kumar	Creatnet Education